
  CCSJ:

  Project:

  Highway:

  County:

  District:

  Contract
  Number:

to Sta.

(Major/Minor)

 THE CONTRACTOR

 By

 Typed/Printed Name

 Typed/Printed Title

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #:  Days added on this C.O.:

 Amt. added by this change order:

 For TxDOT use only:

 Days participating:

Amount participating:

Signature

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Engineer's Seal:



Change Details

Project: CR 58 Widening From CR 48 to Sav

Number: C14-001-58

Brazoria CountyClient:

Status of Change: 2) RE Approved (6/26/2024 8:13 PM)

Change ID (External #): Summary Description:CHG-2024-0003
Sanitary Sewer Casing

Winkler, MikeSubmitted To Name: Submitted To Company: AECOM

$48,588.27

Change Value:

AECOMSubmitted By Company:Submitted By Name: Winkler, Mike

0 day(s)Cost: Schedule:

Detailed Description of Change:
Change Order No. 3 (CO 3) provides a new work item to place casing to protect sanitary sewer installations. This change order does not impact the 
critical path, therefore no time adjustments are made. 

The CR 58 project has a sanitary sewer relocation that is joint bid within the construction project. The relocation is shown on the attached plan sheets 
187-197. The plan sheets have a trenchless placement method for lines that cross roadways, however they are not shown to be cased. The County 
requirements state that crossing underneath County roadways must be cased. Therefore, this change order is to add steel casing underneath the 
County roadway crossing shown on the attached plan sheets. 

The Alvin ISD has an agreement with the Brazoria County Engineering Office to fund the relocation of the sanitary sewer since it serves the local 
school. Therefore, Alvin ISD has been involved in this change order development which is shown in the attached documentation. Since the ISD is 
funding the sanitary sewer relocation, this work is not considered for federal participation. 

The Contractor has submitted a price of $48,588.27 to complete the casing installations which breaks down to a unit price of $141.93/LF. The required 
casing is a 12” steel casing to cap the well and remove the septic system. The County has reviewed the pricing submitted and determined it to be fair 
and reasonable for the work required.   

There are no added or revised plan sheets included with this change order.

No amended or additional environmental clearance, permits or authorizations are required for this change order.

Attachment List
No Attachments

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER/SUBCONTRACTOR

ACCEPTED: CONTRACTOR/OWNER/SUBCONTRACTOR:

By:   _______________________________________________ By:   _______________________________________________

      _______________________________________________       _______________________________________________

Date:   _____________________________________________Date:   _____________________________________________

PRINT NAME/TITLE PRINT NAME/TITLE

6/26/2024 4:13:02 PM 1 of 1



Document Type: Change Order Memorandum

Subject: Change Order 03

Project: 0912-31-304; CR 58
Description: Sanitary Sewer Casing Placement

Change Order No. 3 (CO 3) provides a new work item to place casing to protect sanitary
sewer installations. This change order does not impact the critical path, therefore no time
adjustments are made.

The contract plans, designed by Austin Mclean, P.E., of McDonough Engineering, provide
for the reconstruction and widening of CR 58 from CR 48 to the Savanah Development. The
Contractor, ICON, remains on-site and continues to perform the contract according to the
plans and the 2014 Texas Standard Specifications. All change order work is within the
project limits.

The CR 58 project has a sanitary sewer relocation that is joint bid within the construction
project. The relocation is shown on the attached plan sheets 187-197. The plan sheets
have a trenchless placement method for lines that cross roadways, however they are not
shown to be cased. The County requirements state that crossing underneath County
roadways must be cased. Therefore, this change order is to add steel casing underneath
the County roadway crossing shown on the attached plan sheets.

The Alvin ISD has an agreement with the Brazoria County Engineering Office to fund the
relocation of the sanitary sewer since it serves the local school. Therefore, Alvin ISD has
been involved in this change order development which is shown in the attached
documentation. Since the ISD is funding the sanitary sewer relocation, this work is not
considered for federal participation.

The Contractor has submitted a price of $48,588.27 to complete the casing installations
which breaks down to a unit price of $141.93/LF. The required casing is a 12” steel casing
to cap the well and remove the septic system. The County has reviewed the pricing
submitted and determined it to be fair and reasonable for the work required.

Karen McKinnon, P.E.
ASST. COUNTY ENGINEER

Wael Tabara, P.E., CFM
ASST. COUNTY ENGINEER

Matt Hanks, P.E., CFM
COUNTY ENGINEER

BRAZORIA COUNTY ENGINEERING
451 N VELASCO, SUITE 230
ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515

 (979) 864-1265 (979) 388-1265 (281) 756-1265 (979) 864-1270
ANGLETON   CLUTE    HOUSTON   FAX



There are no added or revised plan sheets included with this change order.

No amended or additional environmental clearance, permits or authorizations are
required for this change order.
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iCON GC, LLC Page: 1
23-10020-04 CR58 - FM Casing 05/02/2024 18:24
Chris Burke           ESTIMATE SUMMARY - BID PRICES
 
 
Bid # Client Bid# Description     Total Total Cost  Balanced Balanced Bid Pricing     Bid     Bid

Quantity Unit     Cost Unit Price    Markup Bid Total Unit Price Status     Price     Total
 
 

1  BORE 12" CASING FOR 6" FORCEMAIN  15.0%  
291.00  41,300.77 141.93 7,288 48,589 166.97  166.970 48,588.27

     
 

TOTALS: 41,300.77 7,288 48,589 48,588.27
   

 
 

 

Code between Balanced Bid & Bid Price: U=Unbalanced, F=Frozen, C=Closing Biditem (item to absorb unbalancing
differences).

 

 
** in front of the Biditem indicates a Non-Additive item



iCON GC, LLC Page: 2
23-10020-04 CR58 - FM Casing 05/02/2024 18:24
Chris Burke           ESTIMATE SUMMARY - BID PRICES
 
 
Bid # Client Bid# Description     Total Total Cost  Balanced Balanced Bid Pricing     Bid     Bid

Quantity Unit     Cost Unit Price    Markup Bid Total Unit Price Status     Price     Total
 
 

  BID COSTS ============> 41,301
  ACTUAL MARKUP =====> 7,288
  TOTAL BID ============> 48,588

 
Spread Indirects on: TOTAL COST Spread Markup on: TOTAL COST 
Default Markup %:

Labor: 0%
Burden: 0%
Perm Matl: 0%
Const Matl: 0%
Sub: 0%
Eqp Op Exp: 0%
Co. Equip: 0%
Rented Eqp: 0%
Trucking: 0%
Misc 2: 0%
Misc 3: 0%

 
Spread Addons & Bond TOTAL COST

Bond Calculations
Selected Bond Table:   B1 Description:   Bond

 
Contract Amount Rate per 1000 Bond Amount

First: $ 100,000 25.00 $ 1,214.73
Next: $ 400,000 15.00 $ 0.00
Next: $ 2,000,000 10.00 $ 0.00
Next: $ 2,500,000 7.50 $ 0.00
Next: $ 2,500,000 7.00 $ 0.00
Remainder: 6.50 $ 0.00

Subtotal: $ 1,214.73
Time Threshold 1:24 Extended Time Rate 1:

      
  
  

1.000
0

 

 % $ 0.00
Time Threshold 2:0 Extended Time Rate 2:

      
  
  

0.000
0

 

 % $ 0.00
Length of Job: 1 Total Bond Amount:$ 1,214.73 

 
 



iCON GC, LLC Page: 3
23-10020-04 CR58 - FM Casing 05/02/2024 18:24
Chris Burke           ESTIMATE SUMMARY - BID PRICES
 
 
Bid # Client Bid# Description     Total Total Cost  Balanced Balanced Bid Pricing     Bid     Bid

Quantity Unit     Cost Unit Price    Markup Bid Total Unit Price Status     Price     Total
 
 

-------- ESTIMATE NOTES: --------
 
Bid Date:  Owner:  Engineering Firm:  

Estimator-In-Charge:  Desired Bid (if specified) = 0
 

Last Summary on 05/02/2024 at 6:21 PM.
Last Spread on 05/02/2024 at 6:21 PM.



Cost Report

23-10020-04 CR58 - FM Casing 5/2/2024 6:27 PM

Page 1 ofChris Burke1iCON GC, LLC 6

291.000

1
Takeoff Qty:

Bid Qty:

BORE 12" CASING FOR 6" FORCEMAINBiditem - Parent

291.000

Unit/CHMH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

0.00000.43132.3187125.5000

LF170.000

10
Takeoff Qty:

Bid Qty:

BORE #1Biditem

170.000 LF

Unit/CHMH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

17.89470.25593.908043.5000

EAUnit:2.00Quantity:Dig Bore Pits1Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

8.00000.125016.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:4.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00TRENCH BOX8TB

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

LFUnit:170.00Quantity:Bore 12" Casing & Install Pipe2Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.00091,133.33330.1500113.33330.0088

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

0.044122.66677.5000
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Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

1.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:1.50Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:1.5CHProd:(Mod) MANHOLE CREWC29Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

LF170.001.0012" Steel Casing2CAS12

EA2.001.0012" End Seal2CAS1201

EA28.001.0012"x6" Casing Spacers2CAS1202

LF170.001.006" C-900 DR-18 PVC Pipe2W060003

LF170.001.00Wet Bore4SB0001

HR1.501.00EXC (20T)8EX20

MH1.501.00ForemanUFM

MH1.501.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH1.501.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

MH1.501.00Pipe LayerUOP

MH1.501.00Pipe Layer HelperUPLH

EAUnit:2.00Quantity:Backfill Bore Pits3Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

10.00000.100020.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00SFC 488RSF48

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Compactor OperatorUOC

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

LF67.000

20
Takeoff Qty:

Bid Qty:

BORE #2Biditem

67.000 LF

Unit/CHMH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

7.44440.61191.634141.0000
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EAUnit:2.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Dig Bore Pits1Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

8.00000.125016.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:4.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00TRENCH BOX8TB

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

LFUnit:67.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Bore 12" Casing & Install Pipe2Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.0015670.00000.100067.00000.0149

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

0.074613.40005.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

1.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:1.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:1CHProd:(Mod) MANHOLE CREWC29Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

LF67.001.0012" Steel Casing2CAS12

EA2.001.0012" End Seal2CAS1201

EA11.001.0012"x6" Casing Spacers2CAS1202

LF67.001.006" C-900 DR-18 PVC Pipe2W060003

LF67.001.00Wet Bore4SB0001

HR1.001.00EXC (20T)8EX20

MH1.001.00ForemanUFM

MH1.001.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH1.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

MH1.001.00Pipe LayerUOP

MH1.001.00Pipe Layer HelperUPLH

EAUnit:2.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Backfill Bore Pits3Activity:
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Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

10.00000.100020.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00SFC 488RSF48

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Compactor OperatorUOC

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

LF54.000

30
Takeoff Qty:

Bid Qty:

BORE #3Biditem

54.000 LF

Unit/CHMH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

6.00000.75931.317141.0000

EAUnit:2.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Dig Bore Pits1Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

8.00000.125016.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:4.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00TRENCH BOX8TB

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE
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LFUnit:54.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Bore 12" Casing & Install Pipe2Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.0019540.00000.100054.00000.0185

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

0.092610.80005.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

1.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:1.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:1CHProd:(Mod) MANHOLE CREWC29Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

LF54.001.0012" Steel Casing2CAS12

EA2.001.0012" End Seal2CAS1201

EA9.001.0012"x6" Casing Spacers2CAS1202

LF54.001.006" C-900 DR-18 PVC Pipe2W060003

LF54.001.00Wet Bore4SB0001

HR1.001.00EXC (20T)8EX20

MH1.001.00ForemanUFM

MH1.001.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH1.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE

MH1.001.00Pipe LayerUOP

MH1.001.00Pipe Layer HelperUPLH

EAUnit:2.00Quantity:(Unreviewed)Backfill Bore Pits3Activity:

Shifts/UnitUnits/ShiftShiftsUnits/Crew HrCrew Hrs/Unit

0.20005.00000.40000.50002.0000

MH/UnitUnit/MHManhours

10.00000.100020.0000

Paving5560WC:10Hrs/Shift:5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510Calendar:

3.00Equipment Pcs:5.00Labor Pcs:4.00Crew Hrs:100.00Eff:2HUProd:(Mod) WET BORE CREWC33Crew:

UnitQuantityPcs/WsteDescriptionResource

HR4.001.00EXC (30T)8EX30

HR4.001.00SFC 488RSF48

HR4.001.00FOREMAN TRUCK8TUT

MH4.001.00ForemanUFM

MH8.002.00Laborer - UtilityUL

MH4.001.00Compactor OperatorUOC

MH4.001.00Excavator Operator (UTILITY)UOE
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Calendars Used In Estimate

5 Shifts 10 Hours per Shift510
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Winkler, Michael

From: Kane Mudd <kmudd@lja.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 11:07 AM
To: Wael Tabara; Barbara Martinez; Builder Services
Cc: Landry, Tony; Cervantes, Javier; Jose Colon; Jason Cortes; Winkler, Michael
Subject: RE:  RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside your organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

  Report Suspicious

Wael,

Please feel free to use the County’s specs for this work.

Best Regards,

KANE MUDD, P.E.  l  Senior Project Manager
Houston Land Development
O: 713.953.5215  l  C: 573.795.5661
3600 W Sam Houston Pkwy S, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77042
EMPLOYEE-OWNED. CLIENT FOCUSED.
www.lja.com

From: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 7:37 AM
To: Kane Mudd <kmudd@lja.com>; Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Builder Services
<bldrservices@mdswater.com>
Cc: Landry, Tony <Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>; Jose Colon
<jcolon@mdswater.com>; Jason Cortes <jcortes@mdswater.com>; Winkler, Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Does the Mud have any specs that we shall follow? If no, can we follow the County’s specs and share with you first?
Also, fyi, this will be a change order for the County.
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Best Regards,

Wael Tabara, P.E., MASc, CFM, Env SP
Assistant County Engineer

Brazoria County Engineering
451 N. Velasco, Suite 230, Angleton, TX 77515
O (979) 864-1265
New email address
E WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov
www.brazoriacountytx.gov

From: Kane Mudd <kmudd@lja.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 7:29 AM
To: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Builder Services <bldrservices@mdswater.com>
Cc: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony <Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier
<javier.cervantes@aecom.com>; Jose Colon <jcolon@mdswater.com>; Jason Cortes <jcortes@mdswater.com>; Winkler,
Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

Good morning Barbara,

The force main under CR 58 should have a case pipe. I'm not too particular about the material, but the added protection
and serviceability are worth it. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks.

Best Regards,

KANE MUDD, P.E.  l  Senior Project Manager
Houston Land Development
O: 713.953.5215  l  C: 573.795.5661
3600 W Sam Houston Pkwy S, Suite 600, Houston, TX 77042
EMPLOYEE-OWNED. CLIENT FOCUSED.
www.lja.com

From: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 11:58 AM
To: Builder Services <bldrservices@mdswater.com>; Kane Mudd <kmudd@lja.com>
Cc: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony <Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier
<javier.cervantes@aecom.com>; Jose Colon <jcolon@mdswater.com>; Jason Cortes <jcortes@mdswater.com>; Winkler,
Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Kane,
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Following up on that voicemail I left you this morning, I just wanted to get an update on the email below. Can you
confirm whether or not MUD will require casing underneath the CR 48 crossings shown in the plan sheets?

Thank you,

Barbara X. Martinez, P.E.
Staff Engineer

Brazoria County Engineering
451 N. Velasco, Suite 230, Angleton, TX 77515
O (979) 864-1265
E BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov
www.brazoriacountytx.gov

From: Winkler, Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 8:53 AM
To: Builder Services <bldrservices@mdswater.com>; kmudd@lja.com
Cc: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony
<Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>; Jose Colon
<jcolon@mdswater.com>; Jason Cortes <jcortes@mdswater.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

Good Morning Kane,

I had reached out to the City of Pearland and MUD District about a road widening project in Brazoria County. Part of the
project involves relocating a sanitary sewer line along CR 58, we were trying to see if casing would be required
underneath a particular crossing at CR 48 where the new line will tie into the existing line. I attached the utility sheets
from the plan set for your review, it is my understanding that the MUD district will maintain the line.

Will the MUD require casing underneath the CR 48 crossing shown in the plan sheets?

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (cell)

From: Builder Services <bldrservices@mdswater.com>
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 1:49 PM
To: Winkler, Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Cc: BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov; Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony
<Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>; Jose Colon
<jcolon@mdswater.com>; Jason Cortes <jcortes@mdswater.com>
Subject: RE: FW: BC21 - Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)
Mike, Please reach out to t he Dis t rict enginee r for Brazoria County MUD No. 21 - Ka ne Mu dd <kmud d@   lja. com> Thank you, Builder Se rvices  Office Municipal Dis t rict Services , LLC 406 W. G rand Parkway S.  , Suite 260, Ka ty, Texas  77494 Main: 

Mike,

Please reach out to the District engineer for Brazoria County MUD No. 21 - Kane Mudd <kmudd@lja.com>

Thank you,
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Builder Services Office

Municipal District Services, LLC
406 W. Grand Parkway S., Suite 260, Katy, Texas 77494

Main: 281-290-6500 Option 3 | Fax: 281-392-3643
bldrservices@mdswater.com | www.mdswater.com

Exceptional Water, Wastewater, and Storm Sewer Operations

From: Winkler, Michael [mailto:michael.winkler@aecom.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 7:17 AM
To: Telge Service <telgeservice@mdswater.com>
Cc: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony
<Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL

Good Morning Telge,

To clarify my question below, I had reviewed the City Casing Specifications and the only sanitary sewer roadway crossing
in question is the CR 48 crossing at the east end of the project. Please review and provide the MUD’s opinion on
whether the casing is required. I apologize for any confusion, please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)

From: Winkler, Michael
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 4:30 PM
To: telgeservice@mdswater.com
Cc: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Landry, Tony
<Anthony.Landry@aecom.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>
Subject: FW: Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings (Sanitary Sewer)

Good Afternoon,

I am reaching out about a roadway project that I am the project engineer on, I think Barbara with Brazoria County has
spoken to you. There is a sanitary sewer line that is to be maintained by MUD No. 21 that our contractor is going to
relocate as part of the road project.

In the attached utility plans from our contract, there are 4 sanitary sewer crossings of existing roadways. The e-mail
chain below is where I had discussed using steel casing on these crossing with the City of Pearland Engineer. They had
recommended using casing underneath the CR 48 crossing, but that I coordinate with the MUD No. 21.

Can you review the attached and advise if steel casing is required at these crossings?
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Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)

From: Winkler, Michael
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 2:19 PM
To: Rajendra Shrestha <RShrestha@pearlandtx.gov>
Cc: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Chris Burke
<chris@icontx.com>; Keith Burke <keith@icontx.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings

Raj,

Ok, we will contact the MUD district as well. Thank you for your help.

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)

From: Rajendra Shrestha <RShrestha@pearlandtx.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 2:12 PM
To: Winkler, Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Cc: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Chris Burke
<chris@icontx.com>; Keith Burke <keith@icontx.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings
Mike, The City’s  guideline requi res  s teel cas ing at CR 48 cross ing and near Ivy Fo rest Ln. No issues  with spacer. The area is  not in t he City ETJ a nd the wa ter an d was tewater se rvice appears  tha t was tewater se rvice is  provided by MU D

Mike,
The City’s guideline requires steel casing at CR 48 crossing and near Ivy Forest Ln. No issues with spacer.

The area is not in the City ETJ and the water and wastewater service appears that wastewater service is provided by
MUD 21. I recommend you contact MUD 21 Engineer as shown on approved construction plan Note 4.



6

Thank you
Raj

Rajendra Shrestha, P.E.
City Engineer | Engineering & Public Works
City of Pearland | 2016 Old Alvin Rd | Pearland, TX
77581
P: 281.652.1649
pearlandtx.gov

How can we better serve you? Take our customer satisfaction survey. Service – The Pearland Way.

From: Winkler, Michael <michael.winkler@aecom.com>
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 1:44 PM
To: Rajendra Shrestha <RShrestha@pearlandtx.gov>
Cc: Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Chris Burke
<chris@icontx.com>; Keith Burke <keith@icontx.com>; Cervantes, Javier <javier.cervantes@aecom.com>
Subject: Brazoria County - CR 58 Utility Casings

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] This email is from outside the COP organization. DO NOT CLICK links or OPEN attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe.
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Raj,

Thank you for calling me today. As a follow up to our conversation, I have attached the utility plan sheets showing where
the sanitary sewer line crosses the roadway for this project. There are two smaller crossings that I have circled that I
believe do not need steel casing, but the crossing of CR 48 and CR 58 might. Can you give me your opinion if we would
need steel casings in the locations circled?

Also, if we do require casings, the contractor has proposed the spacers they would like to use. The City specs state the
spacers must be stainless steel, neoprene or an approved equivalent. They have submitted what looks like a good
equivalent of Polyethylene spacers. In your opinion, does the attached casing spacer submittal look acceptable?

Thank you for your help. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)

Links contained in this email have been replaced. If you click on a link in the email above, the link will be
analyzed for known threats. If a known threat is found, you will not be able to proceed to the destination. If
suspicious content is detected, you will see a warning.

This message has been prepared or disseminated using resources owned by Brazoria County and is
subject to the County's policies on the use of County provided technology. E-mail created or received
through the County's computer system by any County employee or official may be considered a public
record, subject to public inspection under the laws of the State of Texas.

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution. Do not open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution. Do not open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email
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